



VIQ Solutions Inc.

Second Quarter 2019 Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements and Results of Operations

(Expressed in United States dollars)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.



NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the company's management.

The company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of condensed consolidated interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Signed "Sebastien Paré"
Sebastien Paré
President and Chief Executive Officer

Signed "Alexie Edwards"
Alexie Edwards
Chief Financial Officer

July 31, 2019

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

VIQ Solutions Inc.
Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Expressed in United States dollars)

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 1,188,312	\$ 1,922,768
Trade and other receivables, net of expected credit loss (note 4)	3,740,870	3,023,127
Inventories	194,550	58,195
Prepaid expenses and deposits	333,772	161,170
	5,457,504	5,165,260
Non-current assets		
Restricted cash	37,547	37,712
Property and equipment	102,142	111,437
Right of use assets (note 13)	740,728	-
Intangible assets	10,931,390	11,358,813
Goodwill	4,370,935	4,277,887
Deferred tax assets	367,409	368,997
Total assets	\$ 22,007,655	\$ 21,320,106
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Trade and other payables	\$ 2,995,788	\$ 4,384,831
Share appreciation rights plan obligations (note 7)	238,786	257,164
Current portion of long-term debt (note 5)	1,072,073	1,155,518
Conversion feature derivative liability (note 5)	4,619,805	3,290,832
Current portion of lease obligation (note 13)	377,308	-
Provisions	419,022	458,959
Contract liabilities	643,842	454,789
Current portion of obligations under finance lease	29,716	38,231
	10,396,340	10,040,324
Non-current liabilities		
Deferred tax liability	30,999	29,752
Convertible debt (note 5)	2,627,086	1,563,554
Long-term debt (note 5)	7,395,143	6,877,061
Lease obligation (note 13)	388,744	-
Provisions	85,987	72,638
Obligations under finance lease	16,061	21,872
Total liabilities	20,940,360	18,605,201
Shareholders' equity		
Capital stock (note 6)	19,736,865	18,662,252
Contributed surplus	3,624,072	3,595,587
Accumulated other comprehensive income	(332,445)	127,753
Deficit	(21,961,197)	(19,670,687)
	1,067,295	2,714,905
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$ 22,007,655	\$ 21,320,106

Approved by the Board Signed "Larry Taylor"
Larry Taylor, Director

Signed "Sebastien Paré"
Sebastien Paré, CEO and Director

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

VIQ Solutions Inc.

Interim Consolidated Statements of Income and Loss and Comprehensive Loss

(Expressed in United States dollars)

	Three Months ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Revenue	\$ 6,189,458	\$ 3,290,981	\$ 12,548,681	\$ 6,297,126
Cost of sales	3,739,216	2,186,370	7,061,301	4,000,499
Gross profit	2,450,242	1,104,611	5,487,380	2,296,627
Expenses				
Selling and administrative expenses	1,799,433	1,465,201	4,313,298	2,460,702
Research and development expenses	231,824	88,567	432,435	223,411
Stock-based compensation (note 7)	90,280	42,423	114,581	115,754
Loss (Gain) on revaluation of conversion feature liability	320,828	–	(37,102)	–
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	126,889	(40,515)	146,639	(165,455)
Depreciation and amortization	856,408	47,197	1,648,937	97,771
	3,425,662	1,602,873	6,618,788	2,732,183
Loss before interest, accretion, business acquisition, financing costs, and income taxes	(975,420)	(498,262)	(1,131,408)	(435,556)
Interest income	178	1,104	801	1,134
Interest expense	(331,935)	(2,189)	(737,241)	(3,933)
Accretion on debt	(215,896)	–	(426,380)	–
Other income	3,718	–	3,718	–
Net loss before income taxes	(1,519,355)	(499,347)	(2,290,510)	(438,355)
Income tax (expense) recovery	–	–	–	–
Net loss for the period	\$ (1,519,355)	\$ (499,347)	\$ (2,290,510)	\$ (438,355)
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	(82,768)	201,497	(460,198)	(390,420)
Comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (1,602,123)	\$ (297,850)	\$ (2,750,708)	\$ (828,775)
Net income (loss) per share (note 8)				
Basic	\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.00	\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.00
Diluted	\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.00	\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.00
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – basic (note 8)	188,862,956	161,249,113	188,862,956	161,250,052
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – diluted (note 8)	188,862,956	161,294,113	188,862,956	161,250,052

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

VIQ Solutions Inc.
Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
(Expressed in United States dollars)

	Capital stock		Contributed	Deficit	Accumulated	Total
	Number	Amount	surplus		other comprehensive income (loss)	
Balance at January 1, 2018	161,025,780	\$ 17,426,645	\$ 2,715,610	\$(13,604,053)	\$ 223,652	\$ 6,761,854
Comprehensive loss for the period	–	–	–	(438,355)	(390,420)	(828,775)
Shares issued due to exercise of stock options (note 6)	404,999	39,705	(11,324)	–	–	28,381
Stock-based compensation (note 7)	–	–	116,986	–	–	116,986
Balance at June 30, 2018	161,430,779	\$ 17,466,350	\$ 2,821,272	\$(14,042,408)	\$ (166,768)	\$ 6,078,446
Comprehensive loss for the period	–	–	–	(5,628,279)	294,521	(5,333,758)
Shares issued due to exercise of stock options (note 6)	5,500	399	20	–	–	419
Shares issued as debt financing costs (note 5)	2,127,659	225,530	623,152	–	–	848,682
Shares issued for Transcription Express acquisition (note 5)	11,022,418	969,973	–	–	–	969,973
Stock-based compensation (note 7)	–	–	151,143	–	–	151,143
Balance at December 31, 2018	174,586,356	\$ 18,662,252	\$ 3,595,587	\$(19,670,687)	\$ 127,753	\$ 2,714,905
Comprehensive loss for the period	–	–	–	(2,290,510)	(460,198)	(2,750,708)
Private Placement adjustment	–	8,619	(8,720)	–	–	(101)
Shares issued due to exercise of stock options (note 6)	299,154	22,565	(7,117)	–	–	15,448
Shares issued as financing costs	13,192,000	1,003,652	–	–	–	1,003,652
Shares issued - DSU	666,666	39,777	(39,221)	–	–	556
Options forfeited	–	–	(39,652)	–	–	(39,652)
Stock-based compensation (note 7)	–	–	123,195	–	–	123,195
Balance at June 30, 2019	188,744,176	\$ 19,736,865	\$ 3,624,072	\$(21,961,197)	\$ (332,445)	\$ 1,067,295

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

VIQ Solutions Inc.
Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in United States dollars)

	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Cash provided by (used in):				
Operating activities				
Net loss for the period	\$ (1,519,355)	\$ (499,938)	\$ (2,290,510)	\$ (438,355)
Items not affecting cash:				
Depreciation and amortization	856,408	47,197	1,648,937	97,771
Stock-based compensation (note 7)	90,280	42,423	114,581	115,754
Loss on revaluation of conversion feature liability	320,828	–	(37,102)	–
Accretion on debt	215,896	–	426,380	–
Interest expense	333,359	–	738,042	–
Provisions	19,473	(10,131)	26,588	–
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)	4,769	13,202	2,835	18,160
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	126,889	–	146,639	(3,312)
Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain)	1,005,090	(234,797)	772,456	(389,876)
Changes in non-cash operating working capital (note 16)	(2,358,643)	613,583	(2,604,796)	(324,196)
Cash used in operating activities	(905,006)	(317,191)	(1,055,950)	(924,054)
Investing activities				
Purchase of property and equipment	(25,496)	(5,103)	(37,650)	(14,944)
Development costs related to internally generated intangible assets (note 6)	(506,521)	(574,119)	(906,612)	(789,554)
Change in restricted cash	433	1,477	165	2,486
Cash used in investing activities	(531,583)	(577,745)	(944,097)	(802,012)
Financing activities				
Proceeds from the exercise of stock options (note 11)	(2,429)	7,755	15,329	28,381
Repayment of debt	(254,305)	–	(294,305)	–
Payment of interest on debt	(130,774)	–	(172,670)	–
Payment of interest on lease obligations (note 13)	52,869	–	(41,714)	–
Repayment of lease obligations (note 13)	(171,195)	–	(193,527)	–
Debt advancement (note 13)	1,925,000	–	1,925,000	–
Finance lease advances	(3,659)	(12,855)	(14,326)	(23,705)
Cash provided by (used in) financing activities	1,415,507	(5,100)	1,223,787	4,676
Net decrease in cash for the period	(21,082)	(265,654)	(776,261)	(1,721,390)
Cash, beginning of period	1,192,493	2,815,050	1,922,768	4,112,123
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	16,900	(296,896)	41,804	(138,233)
Cash, end of period	\$ 1,188,312	\$ 2,252,500	\$ 1,188,312	\$ 2,252,500

Supplemental disclosure (note 9)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

VIQ Solutions Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in United States dollars)

1. Nature of operations

VIQ Solutions Inc. (“VIQ” or the “Company”) is a technology and service platform provider for digital evidence capture, retrieval, and content management. VIQ’s modular software allows customers to easily integrate the platform at any stage of their organization’s digitization, from the capture of digital content from video and audio devices through to online collaboration, mobility, data analytics, and integration with sensors, facial recognition, speech recognition, and case management or patient record systems. VIQ operates worldwide with a network of partners including security integrators, audio-video specialists, and hardware and data storage suppliers.

The Company also provides recording and transcription services directly to a variety of clients including medical, courtrooms, legislative assemblies, hearing rooms, inquiries and quasi-judicial clients in numerous countries including Canada, the United Kingdom, the United States and Australia.

On November 28, 2018, the Company completed the acquisition of Net Transcripts, Inc. (“Net Transcripts”) of Phoenix, Arizona. Net Transcripts is a leading provider of secure, multi-speaker documentation services to law enforcement and criminal justice organizations.

On December 21, 2018, the Company completed the acquisitions of Transcription Express, Inc. (“Transcription Express”) of Gilbert, Arizona and HomeTech, Inc. (“HomeTech”) of Seattle, Washington. Transcription Express and HomeTech are two leading providers of transcription services to the insurance, government and legal markets in the United States.

VIQ was incorporated by articles of incorporation in the province of Alberta in November 2004. On June 21, 2017, the Company continued under articles of continuance in the province of Ontario. The Company’s offices are located at 700 – 5915 Airport Road, Mississauga, Ontario, L4V 1H1. VIQ is a public company listed on the TSX Venture Exchange trading under the symbol “VQS”.

2. Basis of preparation

(a) Statement of compliance

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” applicable to the preparation of condensed interim consolidated financial statements. The notes presented in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements include, in general, only significant changes and transactions occurring since the Company’s last year end and are not fully inclusive of all disclosures required by IFRS for annual financial statements. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual audited consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto, for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017.

This is the first set of financial statements where IFRS 16 - “Lease Accounting” have been applied. Changes to significant policies are described in note 3.

The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on July 31, 2019.

(b) Basis of presentation

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for the revaluation of certain financial assets and financial liabilities to fair value as noted below. All financial information is presented in USD.

VIQ Solutions Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
 (Expressed in United States dollars)

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

(c) Functional and presentation currency

The functional currency of VIQ Solutions Inc. is the Canadian dollar (“CAD”). The functional currency of the Company’s subsidiaries are as follows; Dataworxs Systems Limited – CAD, VIQ Solutions, Inc. – United States dollar (“USD”), VIQ Australia Pty. Ltd – Australian dollar (“AUD”), Dataworxs Systems Australia Pty. Ltd – AUD, Spark & Cannon Australasia Pty. Ltd – AUD, Spark & Cannon Pty – AUD, VIQ Services Inc. – USD, Net Transcripts – USD, Transcription Express – USD and HomeTech - USD. These consolidated financial statements are presented in USD.

Change in presentation currency

Effective January 1, 2017, the Company changed its presentation currency from the CAD to USD to better reflect the Company’s business activities. In making this change in presentation currency to USD, the Company followed the guidance in IAS 21 *The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates* and have applied the change retrospectively as if the USD had always been the Company’s presentation currency, as follows:

- Assets and liabilities have been translated into the USD at the rate of exchange prevailing at the respective reporting dates;
- The consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income and loss were translated at the average exchange rates for the respective reporting periods, or at the exchange rates prevailing at the applicable transaction date;
- Equity transactions have been translated at the exchange rate prevailing at the date of the transactions; and
- Exchange differences arising on translation were recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income and loss in shareholders’ equity.

The exchange rates used were as follows:

USD / CAD exchange rate	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018	June 30, 2018
Closing at the reporting date	0.7636	0.7329	0.7610
Average rate for the year	0.7500	0.7721	0.7831

3. Significant Accounting Policies, Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements and notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements. These estimates are based on management’s best knowledge of current events and actions that the Company may undertake in the future. Actual results may differ from those estimates. Significant estimates made by the Company include the determination of the recoverable amount of goodwill, amounts recorded as provisions, recognition of deferred tax assets, the provision for long-term service leave and other employee benefits and the determination of functional currency.

The accounting policies, estimates and judgments used in the preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2018 as these condensed interim consolidated financial statements follow the same accounting policies and methods of application, except as described below.

The changes in accounting policies will also be reflected in the Company’s annual financial statements as at the end for the year ending December 31, 2019.

VIQ Solutions Inc.
 Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
 (Expressed in United States dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies, estimates and judgments (continued)

IFRS 16 Leases

The Company has adopted IFRS 16 with an initial adoption date of January 1, 2019. The Company used the modified retrospective method to adopt the new standard and therefore, the comparative information has not been restated and continues to be reported under IAS 17 and related interpretations.

IFRS 16 specifies how leases will be recognized, measured, presented and disclosed and it provides a single lessee model, requiring lessees to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for all major leases. The impact of the transition to IFRS 16 is shown in Note 13. The Company's accounting policy under IFRS 16 is as follows:

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease based on whether the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured based on the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentives received. The assets are depreciated to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the lease term using the straight-line method. The lease term includes periods covered by an option to extend if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option. In addition, the right-of-use asset can be periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability. The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's borrowing rate. The Company used its borrowing rate as the discount rate.

The Company has elected to apply the practical expedient not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low value assets. The lease payments associated with these leases is recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Accounting standards and amendments issued but not yet applied

The International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") has issued accounting standards which have not yet been adopted by the Company. The accounting standards are the same accounting standards issued but not yet applied as noted in the consolidated financial statements of the year ended December 31, 2017 except as noted above for IFRS 15. The Company does not expect to adopt these new and amended standards before their effective dates.

4. Trade and other receivables

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Trade accounts receivable	\$ 4,683,976	\$ 3,793,057
Less: expected credit losses	(943,106)	(769,930)
	\$ 3,740,870	\$ 3,023,127

VIQ Solutions Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in United States dollars)

5. Debt

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Secured debt facility with Crown Capital Funding Partner LP ("Crown") for drawing up to approximately \$11,500,000 (CAD\$15,000,000) bearing an interest rate of 10% payable quarterly. Drawing on the facility is open until December 31, 2019. At June 30, 2019, the Company had drawn \$6,548,461 (CAD\$8,935,000). The loan is secured by a general security agreement covering all assets of the Company. The outstanding principal balance of the loan is repayable on November 28, 2023. In conjunction with the debt facility, 9,000,000 common share purchase warrants were issued to Crown. Each warrant is convertible into one common share in the capital of the Company at a price per share equal to CAD\$0.162 until November 28, 2023. In addition, in lieu of payment of the debt facility origination fee, the Company issued 2,127,659 common shares to Crown at a deemed price of CAD\$0.141 which was equal to the 20 day volume weighted trading price on the trading day immediately preceding November 28, 2018.	\$ 5,823,545	\$ 5,489,305
Unsecured convertible notes with a face value of \$1,000 bearing interest at a rate of 10% per annum maturing in five years after issuance. The principal amount of the notes is convertible, at the option of the holder, into common shares at a conversion price of CAD\$0.141 per share. In conjunction with the convertible notes, 28,482,490 common share purchase warrants were issued to the holders of the convertible notes. Each common share purchase warrant is convertible into one common share in the capital of the Company at a price equal to CAD\$0.162 until two years after the issuance of the notes.(ii)	\$5,473,717	\$4,854,386
Unsecured convertible notes with a face value of \$1,000 bearing interest at a rate of 10% per annum maturing in five years after issuance were issued May 7, 2019. The principal amount of the notes is convertible, at the option of the holder, into common shares at a conversion price of CAD\$0.135 per share. In conjunction with the convertible notes, 21,123,567 common share purchase warrants were issued to the holders of the convertible notes. 4,719,951 of common share purchase warrant is convertible into one common share in the capital of the Company at a price equal to CAD\$0.162 with the remaining balance at a price equal to CAD\$0.155 until two years after the issuance of the notes.(iv)	2,090,746	-
Unsecured promissory note with the former owners of Transcription Express with a face value of \$1,666,227, bearing interest at 10% to be paid quarterly for 24 months. (iii)	\$1,471,922	\$1,639,882
Unsecured promissory note with the former owners of Hometech with a face value of \$1,200,000, to be paid \$20,000 monthly for 60 months which began February 25, 2019. (iii)	\$854,177	\$ 903,392
		-
Less current portion	(1,072,073)	(1,155,518)
	\$ 14,642,034	\$ 11,731,447

- (i) A value of \$623,152 (CAD\$828,917) was attributed to the 9,000,000 warrants and has been included in contributed surplus. A value of \$225,530 (CAD\$300,000) was attributed to the 2,127,659 common shares and has been included in capital stock. Legal fees associated with establishing the debt facility were netted against the face value of the debt facility. The difference between the face value and ascribed value of the debt, being the carrying value of the warrants, the origination fee paid via the issuance of common shares and the legal fees is being accreted over the five year life of the debt facility. The warrants have an exercise price of CAD\$0.161, expiring on November 28, 2023.

VIQ Solutions Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in United States dollars)

5. Debt (continued)

- (ii) The fair value of the convertible note was determined based on a market annual interest rate of 12%. A value of \$3,138,423 was attributed to the convertibility option. The difference between the face value and ascribed value of the debt, being the value of the convertibility option, is being accreted over the five year life of the convertible note.
- (iii) The fair value of the unsecured promissory notes was determined on a market annual interest rate of 5.5%. The difference between the face value and the ascribed value of the notes is being accreted over life of the notes.
- (iv) The fair value of the convertible note was determined based on a market annual interest rate of 12%. A value of \$1,607,956 was attributed to the convertibility option. The difference between the face value and ascribed value of the debt, being the value of the convertibility option, is being accreted over the five year life of the convertible note.

6. Capital stock

The Company's authorized capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares with no par value. As at June 30, 2019, common shares of the Company were reserved as follows:

	Exercise Price (CAD)	Expiry dates	Number outstanding
Options	\$0.05 – \$0.07	January 2019 – December 2019	558,042
	\$0.06 – \$0.065	January 2020 – December 2020	5,150,000
	\$0.105 – \$0.21	January 2021 – December 2021	2,000,001
	\$0.22 – \$0.32	January 2022 – December 2022	2,280,000
	\$0.142 - \$0.30	January 2023 – December 2023	3,275,000
	\$0.11 - \$0.155	January 2024 – December 2024	1,650,000
			14,913,043
Deferred share units	\$0.06	N/A	1,333,332
Warrants	\$0.162	May 2020	7,866,035
	\$0.30	May 2019	341,915
	\$0.162	November 2020	17,570,881
	\$0.156	December 2020	10,915,074
	\$0.13	January 2021	13,192,000
	\$0.155	May 2021	16,403,616
	\$0.162	May 2021	4,719,951
\$0.162	November 2023	9,000,000	
			80,009,472

Warrants

On November 15, 2017 and November 22, 2017, the Company completed a private placement to fund the development of the Company's artificial intelligence platform, aiAssist™. The raise totalled \$3,644,091 (net of fees of \$218,603) for 16,373,446 common shares plus one-half warrant per common share. The exercise price of the warrants is CAD \$0.39. The warrants expire on May 15, 2020 and May 22, 2020 respectively. The warrants attached to the common shares were valued at \$294,486. The Company also granted 341,915 warrants to the broker at an exercise price of CAD \$0.30 that expired on May 22, 2019. The broker warrants were valued at \$23,463.

On November 28, 2018, the Company entered into a secured debt facility with Crown Capital Funding Partner LP (Note 5) which included the issuance of 9,000,000 common share purchase warrants as debt issuance costs. The exercise price of the warrants is CAD \$0.162. The warrants expire on November 28, 2023.

VIQ Solutions Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in United States dollars)

6. Capital stock (continued)

On November 28, 2018 and December 20, 2018, the Company issued convertible debt (Note 5) which included the issuance of 28,485,933 common share purchase warrants. The exercise price for the 17,570,881 warrants issued on November 28, 2018 is CAD \$0.162. The exercise price for the 10,915,074 warrants issued on December 20, 2018 is CAD \$0.156. The warrants expire on November 28, 2020 and December 20, 2020 respectively.

As at June 30, 2019, there were 80,009,472 warrants outstanding (December 31, 2018 – 46,014,578).

Stock Option Plan

The Company has an incentive stock option plan for its directors, officers, employees, and contractors. The Company's stock option plan allows for the granting of options (and Deferred Share Units as described below) up to an aggregate amount equal to 10% of the aggregate number of common shares of the Company outstanding. The options, which have a term not exceeding five years when issued, generally vest as follows:

- 1/3 at time of issue
- 1/3 after one year
- 1/3 after two years

As at June 30, 2019, the Company had 11,488,042 options (December 31, 2018 – 11,290,528) that had vested with a weighted average exercise price of CAD \$0.12 per share (December 31, 2018 – \$0.12).

During the six months ended June 30, 2019, the Company granted 1,650,000 stock options to directors, officers, employees, and contractors (2018 – 375,000). During the six months ended June 30, 2019, 299,154 stock options (December 31, 2018 – 410,999 stock options) were exercised for proceeds of \$15,329 (December 31, 2018 - \$28,800).

The following information applies to stock options outstanding and exercisable at June 30, 2019:

Range of exercise prices (CAD)	Options outstanding	Weighted average remaining contractual life	Weighted average exercise price (CAD)	Options exercisable	Weighted average exercise price (CAD)
\$0.05 – \$0.07	558,042	0.1 years	\$0.05	558,042	\$0.05
\$0.06 – \$0.065	5,150,000	1.2 years	\$0.06	5,150,000	\$0.06
\$0.105 – \$0.21	2,000,001	2.0 years	\$0.13	2,000,001	\$0.13
\$0.22 – \$0.32	2,280,000	2.9 years	\$0.25	2,013,333	\$0.24
\$0.142 – \$0.30	3,275,000	4.3 years	\$0.16	1,216,666	\$0.18
\$0.11 – \$0.55	1,650,000	4.7 years	\$0.14	550,000	\$0.14
	14,913,043	2.6 years	\$0.11	11,488,042	\$0.12

Deferred Share Units Plan

In 2015, the Company established a Deferred Share Units (“DSU”) Plan to provide non-employee directors with the opportunity to acquire DSUs of the Company to allow them to participate in the long-term success of the Company. DSUs are fully vested upon being granted.

The Board of Directors may grant DSUs (and the number of options to purchase shares described above) up to a maximum of 10% of common shares outstanding and up to a maximum of 2,000,000 units.

Maximum allowable grants under the Stock Option and DSU plans in aggregate as at June 30, 2019 were 18,874,418 (December 31, 2018 – 17,458,636) of which 14,913,043 were outstanding stock options and 1,333,332 were outstanding DSUs for a total of 16,246,375 (December 31, 2018 – 16,597,195).

VIQ Solutions Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
 (Expressed in United States dollars)

6. Capital stock (continued)

During the six months ended June 30, 2019, 666,666 DSUs were exercised. The Company did not grant any DSU's to Directors of the Company during the six months ended June 30, 2019 (2018 – nil).

Share Appreciation Rights Plan

In 2015, the Company established a Share Appreciation Rights (“SAR”) plan for its Service Providers (as defined in VIQ’s SAR plan). The Company's SAR plan provides incentive compensation, based on the appreciation in the value of the Company’s shares, to the service providers, thereby providing additional incentive for their efforts in promoting the continued growth and success of the business of the Company. The aggregate number of units in respect of which SARs have been granted and not yet exercised, shall not at any time exceed 10% of the aggregate number of shares that are then issued and outstanding. The SAR units, which have a term not exceeding five years when granted, generally vest as follows:

- 1/3 at time of issue
- 1/3 after one year
- 1/3 after two years

At any time on or after the date when the trading price of one share is equal to or exceeds four times the fair value of one SAR unit at the grant date, the Company shall be entitled to require the disposition of the vested SAR units by the grantee to the Company, by the Company paying the bonus in cash to the grantee.

The value of each SAR unit when issued is based on the market price of the Company's stock on the date of grant. At the end of December 31, 2017, the Company amended the SAR’s plan by placing a limit on the appreciated value of the Company’s shares within the SAR’s plan to limit the overall liability. The total number of SAR units vested as at June 30, 2019 is 3,853,048 (December 31, 2018 – 4,129,160). All SAR units are fully vested as at June 30, 2019.

7. Stock-based compensation

The total compensation expense relating to the value assigned to the stock options, DSUs and SARs granted to directors, officers, employees, and contractors for the year ended June 30, 2019 was \$114,581 (2018 – \$115,754) which was included in stock-based compensation expense, with a corresponding charge to contributed surplus (\$36,642 stock options, net of forfeits) and a reduction in accrued liabilities (\$8,614 SARs). The Company granted 1,650,00 options during the six months ended June 30, 2019 (2018 – 375,000) and nil SARs (2018 – nil). The weighted average fair value of the options granted during the six months ended June 30, 2019 was CAD \$0.14 per option (2018 – CAD \$0.18) and \$nil (2018 – nil) per SAR unit at the grant date, CAD \$0.14 per SAR unit at the June 30, 2019 revaluation date (December 31, 2018 – CAD \$0.14).

During the six ended June 30, 2019, 276,112 SARs were exercised (December 31, 2018 – 398,340) resulting in \$19,942 of payments.

The fair value of the stock options and SAR units was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model which requires subjective assumptions, including future stock price volatility and expected time until exercise, which greatly affect the calculated values. The expected volatility is based on the Company’s historical trading prices. The expected life is based on historical exercise patterns. The quoted market price of the underlying shares on the grant date is considered to be equivalent to fair value for the DSUs.

VIQ Solutions Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in United States dollars)

7. Stock-based compensation (continued)

The fair value of stock options was calculated using the following weighted average assumptions:

	2019	2018
Risk free interest rate (%)	1.41 – 2.49%	2.10%
Expected volatility (%)	72.9 – 85.09%	94%
Expected life (in years)	5.01	4.0
Expected dividends	Nil	Nil
Weighted average share price (CAD)	\$0.13	\$0.30
Forfeiture rate (%)	Nil	Nil

The fair value of SAR units was calculated using the following weighted average assumptions:

	June 30, 2019 revaluation date	December 31, 2018 revaluation date
Risk free interest rate (%)	1.43%	1.86%
Expected volatility (%)	37.8%-44.2%	52.3%-57.8%
Expected life (in years)	1.5-2.2	1.5-2.2
Expected dividends	Nil	Nil
Weighted average share price (CAD)	\$0.14	\$0.14
Forfeiture rate (%)	Nil	Nil

The Company has amended the outstanding SAR's to extend the expiry of the SAR's from December 31, 2018 to July 15, 2020, the date the SAR's plan will expire.

8. Net loss per share

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Numerator for basic and diluted net loss per share				
Net income (loss) for the period	\$ (1,519,355)	\$ (499,938)	\$ (2,290,510)	\$ (438,355)
Denominator for basic net income (loss) per share:				
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	188,862,956	161,250,052	188,862,956	161,205,052
Effect of potential dilutive securities	–	–	–	–
Adjusted denominator for diluted net loss per share	188,862,956	161,250,052	188,862,956	161,250,052
Basic net loss per share	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.00)
Diluted net loss per share	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.00)

VIQ Solutions Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in United States dollars)

For the six months ended June 30, 2019, potentially dilutive common shares issuable upon the exercise of the conversion option related to convertible debt, warrants and options were not included in the computation of loss per share because their effect was anti-dilutive.

9. Supplemental cash flow information

Components of the net change in non-cash working capital are as follows:

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Trade and other receivables	\$ (304,348)	\$ 167,644	\$ (717,743)	\$ (559,291)
Inventories	(89,503)	(7,501)	(136,355)	(6,835)
Prepaid expenses	(66,841)	(126,736)	(172,602)	(110,603)
Trade and other payables	(1,774,065)	564,502	(1,389,042)	231,150
Provisions	(59,971)	56,521	–	55,136
Contract liabilities and taxes	(63,915)	(40,847)	(189,053)	66,247
Total	(2,358,643)	\$ 613,583	\$ (2,604,796)	\$ (324,196)

Other supplemental cash flow information as follows:

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Cash received for interest	\$ –	\$ –	\$ –	\$ –
Cash paid for interest	(150,764)	–	(214,687)	–
	\$ (150,764)	\$ –	\$ (214,687)	\$ –

VIQ Solutions Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in United States dollars)

10. Segmented financial information

The Company operates within two business segments: the technology segment, which develops, distributes and licenses computer-based digital solutions based on its proprietary technology; and the transcription segment, which provides recording and transcription services. The Company's reportable segments are strategic business segments that offer different products and/or services. These business segments work on different business models and operate autonomously.

The Company does not segregate sales and associated costs by individual technology products. Accordingly, segmented information on revenue and associated costs is only provided for the full line of software solutions currently offered by the Company.

Financial information by reportable business segment is as follows:

	Three months ended June 30, 2019			
	Technology	Transcription services	Corporate	Total
Consolidated income (loss)				
Recurring revenue	\$ 422,023	\$ 5,268,528	\$ –	\$ 5,690,551
Non-recurring revenue	396,675	102,232	–	498,907
Gross profit	364,534	2,085,708	–	2,450,242
Selling and administrative expenses	452,736	947,214	399,483	1,799,433
Stock-based compensation	–	–	90,280	90,280
Research and development expenses	231,824	–	–	231,824
Depreciation and amortization	370,420	485,988	–	856,408
Foreign exchange loss	126,889	–	–	126,889
Interest income	–	(178)	–	(178)
Interest and accretion expense	7,518	540,313	–	547,831
Other income	–	(3,718)	–	(3,718)
Loss on revaluation of conversion	–	–	320,828	320,828
Segment income (loss)	(824,853)	116,089	(810,591)	(1,519,355)
Consolidated balance sheet				
Total segment assets	\$ 6,067,225	\$ 15,940,430	\$ –	\$ 22,007,655
Total segment current liabilities	2,340,234	7,817,320	238,786	10,396,340
Total segment non-current liabilities	30,999	10,513,021	–	10,544,020

VIQ Solutions Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in United States dollars)

10. Segmented financial information (continued)

	Three months ended June 30, 2018			
	Technology	Transcription services	Corporate	Total
Consolidated income (loss)				
Recurring revenue	\$ 391,470	\$ 2,160,700	–	\$ 2,552,170
Non-recurring revenue	729,352	9,459	–	738,811
Gross profit	632,270	472,341	–	1,104,611
Selling and administrative expenses	460,006	398,482	606,713	1,465,201
Stock based compensation expense	–	–	42,423	42,423
Research and development expenses	88,567	–	–	88,567
Depreciation and amortization	30,069	17,128	–	47,197
Foreign exchange gain	4,126	(44,641)	–	(40,515)
Interest income	(48)	(1,056)	–	(1,104)
Interest expense	(4)	2,193	–	2,189
Other income	–	(591)	–	(591)
Segment income (loss)	49,554	99,644	(649,136)	(499,938)
Consolidated Balance Sheet				
Total segment assets	\$ 7,735,131	\$ 1,438,714	–	\$ 9,173,845
Total segment current liabilities	1,208,165	1,120,233	583,920	2,912,318
Total segment non-current liabilities	85,642	97,439	–	183,081
	Six months ended June 30, 2019			
	Technology	Transcription services	Corporate	Total
Consolidated income (loss)				
Recurring revenue	\$ 814,969	\$ 10,364,958	\$ –	\$ 11,179,927
Non-recurring revenue	1,109,831	255,933	–	1,368,754
Gross profit	956,957	4,530,423	–	5,487,380
Selling and administrative expenses	1,143,735	2,332,946	836,617	4,313,298
Stock-based compensation	–	–	114,581	114,581
Research and development expenses	432,435	–	–	432,435
Depreciation and amortization	675,202	973,735	–	1,648,937
Foreign exchange loss	146,639	–	–	146,639
Interest income	–	(801)	–	(801)
Interest and accretion expense	15,252	1,148,369	–	1,163,621
Other income	–	(3,718)	–	(3,718)
Loss on revaluation of conversion	–	–	(37,102)	(37,102)
Segment income (loss)	(1,456,306)	79,892	(914,096)	(2,290,510)

VIQ Solutions Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in United States dollars)

10. Segmented financial information (continued)

	Six months ended June 30, 2018			
	Technology	Transcription services	Corporate	Total
Consolidated income (loss)				
Recurring revenue	\$ 771,193	\$ 4,044,651	–	\$ 4,815,844
Non-recurring revenue	1,465,235	16,047	–	1,481,282
Gross profit	1,438,563	858,064	–	2,296,627
Selling and administrative expenses	829,640	782,489	848,573	2,460,702
Stock based compensation expense	–	–	115,754	115,754
Research and development expenses	223,411	–	–	223,411
Depreciation and amortization	61,286	36,485	–	97,771
Foreign exchange gain	(82,019)	(83,436)	–	(165,455)
Interest income	(78)	(1,056)	–	(1,134)
Interest expense	342	3,591	–	3,933
Segment income (loss)	405,981	119,991	(964,327)	(438,355)

Revenues are segmented by geographic region as follows:

	2019	2018
United States	\$ 7,083,541	\$ 596,742
Australia	4,456,636	4,540,366
United Kingdom	725,484	796,191
Canada	230,523	347,658
Other	52,497	16,169
	\$12,548,681	\$ 6,297,126

The Company's largest customers comprise the following percentages of consolidated revenue:

	2019	2018
First	13%	23%
Second	10%	14%
Third	9%	13%
Fourth	6%	8%
Fifth	5%	3%
Others	56%	39%
	100%	100%

VIQ Solutions Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in United States dollars)

11. Expenses by nature

Expenses incurred by nature are as follows:

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Employee salaries and benefits	\$ 3,548,343	\$ 2,813,824	\$ 7,095,816	\$ 5,347,767
Inventory, materials and other cost of sales	1,551,155	345,709	3,296,116	451,423
Depreciation and amortization	856,408	47,197	1,648,937	97,771
Facilities	76,741	94,473	309,388	192,532
Professional and consulting fees	144,483	131,121	315,964	199,088
Bad debt	147,766	–	147,766	8,708
Telephone and internet	243,865	56,507	348,031	116,017
Travel	78,082	59,989	135,741	126,009
Investor relations and other shareholder expenses	38,552	23,767	58,108	41,392
Insurance	(2,726)	11,858	30,163	23,913
Other	34,492	245,313	184,522	215,391
Total	\$ 6,717,161	\$ 3,829,758	\$ 13,570,552	\$ 6,898,137

12. Employee benefit expense

Expenditures for employee benefits are as follows:

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Salaries and wages and employee benefits	\$ 3,007,131	\$ 2,166,990	\$ 5,944,140	\$ 4,185,503
Contract labour	414,294	496,938	1,038,742	919,252
Stock-based compensation	90,280	42,423	114,581	115,754
Other staff expense	36,638	107,473	31,353	127,258
Total	\$ 3,548,343	\$ 2,813,824	\$ 7,095,816	\$ 5,347,767

13. IFRS 16 – Adoption of Lease Accounting

The Company adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach and accordingly the information presented for 2018 has not been restated. It remains as previously reported under IAS 17 and related interpretations. On initial application, the company has elected to record right-of-use assets based on the corresponding lease liability. Right-of-use assets and lease obligations of \$988,452 were recorded as of January 1, 2019, with no net impact on retained earnings.

When measuring lease liabilities, the Company discounted lease payments using its borrowing rate at January 1, 2019. The rate applied is approximately 10%.

The Company applied the definition of a lease under IFRS 16 to contracts entered into or changed on or after January 1, 2019.

VIQ Solutions Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in United States dollars)

13. IFRS 16 – Adoption of Lease Accounting (continued)

The following table summarizes the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Company's interim consolidated statement of loss for the six months ended June 30, 2019:

	June 30, 2019 As reported	Adjustments	June 30, 2019 Without adoption of IFRS 16
Revenue	12,548,681		12,548,681
Cost of Sales	7,061,301		7,061,301
Gross Profit	5,487,380	-	5,487,380
Expenses			
Selling and administrative expenses	4,313,298	235,241	4,548,539
Research and development expenses	432,435		432,435
Stock based compensation	114,581		114,581
Gain on revaluation of conversion feature liability	(37,102)		(37,102)
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	146,639		146,639
Depreciation & amortization	1,648,937	(218,099)	1,430,838
Total operating expenses	6,618,788	17,142	6,635,930
Operating loss	(1,131,408)	(17,142)	(1,148,550)
Finance income (loss)			
Interest income	801		801
Interest expense	(695,527)		(695,527)
Interest - lease obligation	(41,714)	41,714	-
Accretion on debt	(426,380)		(426,380)
Other income (expense)	3,718		3,718
Business acquisition and financing costs	-		-
Net finance income (loss) from continuing operations	(1,159,102)	41,714	(1,117,388)
Loss from continuing operations for the period	(2,290,510)	24,572	(2,265,938)
Income taxes	-		-
Net income (loss) for the period	(2,290,510)	24,572	(2,265,938)
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	(460,198)		(460,198)
Comprehensive income (loss) for the period	(2,750,708)	24,572	(2,726,136)
Net loss per share			
Basic	(0.01)	0.00	(0.01)
Diluted	(0.01)	0.00	(0.01)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic	188,862,956	188,862,956	188,862,956
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - diluted	188,862,956	188,862,956	188,862,956

VIQ Solutions Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in United States dollars)

14. Risk management for financial instruments

Fair values

The estimated fair values of cash, trade and other receivables, restricted cash, trade and other payables, and share appreciation rights plan obligations approximate their carrying values due to the relatively short-term nature of the instruments. The estimated fair values of current and long-term debt and obligations under finance lease also approximate carrying values due to the fact that effective interest rates are not significantly different from market rates.

Fair value measurements recognized in the consolidated balance sheets must be categorized in accordance with the following levels:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The Company's financial instruments carried at fair value on the consolidated balance sheets consist of cash and restricted cash. Cash and restricted cash are valued using quoted market prices (Level 1). Share appreciation rights and the conversion feature derivative liability are categorized using observable market inputs (Level 2). The Company did not value any financial instruments using valuation techniques based on non-observable market inputs (Level 3) as at June 30, 2019.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company's approach in managing liquidity is to ensure, to the extent possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, by continuously monitoring actual and budgeted cash flows.

The Company has sustained losses over the last number of periods and has financed these losses mainly through a combination of equity and debt offerings. Management believes that it has raised sufficient cash to meet all of its contractual debt that is coming due in 2019 and has the ability to fund any operating losses that may occur in the upcoming periods.

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the potential that a customer or counterparty will fail to perform its obligations. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its customers; however, the Company has a significant number of customers, minimizing the concentration of credit risk. Further, a large majority of the Company's customers are economically stable organizations such as government agencies or departments with whom the Company transacts with on a regular basis, further reducing the overall credit risk.

Historically, the Company has suffered losses under trade receivables. In order to minimize the risk of loss from trade receivables, the Company's extension of credit to customers involves review and approval by senior management and conservative credit limits for new or higher risk accounts.

The Company reviews its trade receivable accounts regularly and writes down these accounts to their expected realizable values, by making an allowance for doubtful accounts, as soon as the account is determined not to be fully collectible. The allowance is charged against earnings. Shortfalls in collections are applied against this provision. Estimates for allowance for doubtful accounts are determined by a customer-by-customer evaluation of collectability at each balance sheet reporting date, taking into account the amounts that are past due and any available relevant information on the customers' liquidity and going concern issues. Normal credit terms for amounts due from customers call for payment within 30 to 60 days.

VIQ Solutions Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in United States dollars)

14. Risk management for financial instruments (continued)

The Company's exposure to credit risk for trade receivables by geographic area was as follows:

	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2018
United States	72%	24%
Australia	23%	32%
United Kingdom	3%	33%
Canada	2%	6%
Rest of world	0%	5%
	100%	100%

The activity of the expected credit loss provision is as follows:

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Expected credit loss – beginning of period	\$ 769,930	551,421
Add: provision for expected credit loss	149,971	232,223
Less: Write-offs	-	(10,651)
Foreign exchange adjustments	(23,205)	(3,063)
Expected credit loss – end of period	\$ 943,106	\$ 769,930

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Company's interest rate risk is primarily related to the Company's interest-bearing debts on its consolidated balance sheet. The Company does not have a material amount of long-term debt with variable interest rates, thereby minimizing the Company's exposure to cash flow interest rate risk.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk arises because of fluctuations in exchange rates. The Company conducts a significant portion of its business activities in foreign currencies, primarily the U.S. and Australian dollars and Great Britain pounds with a large portion of the Company's sales and operating costs being realized in these foreign currencies. The Company's objective in managing its foreign currency risk is to minimize its net exposure to foreign currency cash flows by transacting, to the greatest extent possible, with third parties in Canadian, U.S. and Australian dollars.

The financial assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies will be affected by changes in the exchange rate between the United States dollar and these foreign currencies. This primarily includes cash, restricted cash, trade and other receivables, trade and other payables, provisions and obligations under finance lease which were denominated in foreign currencies.

The Company's Australian subsidiaries have a majority of revenue and expenses being transacted in Australian dollars. As of June 30, 2019, fluctuations of the Australian dollar relative to the United States dollar of 5% would result in an exchange gain or loss on the net financial assets, impacting the Company's comprehensive income by approximately \$4,000 (2018 – \$8,000).

The Company's computer products and services operations are exposed to exchange rate changes in the U.S. dollar relative to the Canadian dollar since a substantial portion of this business unit's sales are denominated in U.S. dollars with most of the related expenses in Canadian dollars. A 5% fluctuation of the U.S. dollar would result in an exchange gain or loss on the net financial assets of approximately \$52,000 (2018– \$1,000) as at June 30, 2019.

The Company's computer products and services operations are exposed to exchange rate changes in the Great Britain pound relative to the United States dollar since a portion of this business unit's sales are denominated in Great Britain pounds with most of the related expenses in United States dollars. A fluctuation of the Great Britain pound of 5% would result in an exchange

VIQ Solutions Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in United States dollars)

14. Risk management for financial instruments (continued)

gain or loss on the net financial assets of approximately \$31,000 (2018 – \$8,000) as at June 30, 2019.

The Company does not currently use foreign exchange contracts to hedge its exposure of its foreign currencies cash flows as management has determined that this risk is not significant at this point in time. The Company recognized a foreign exchange loss from operations of \$146,639 for the six months ended June 30, 2019 (2018 – foreign exchange gain of \$165,455).

Capital management

The Company considers its capital structure to consist of shareholders' equity, long-term debt and convertible debt. The Company's objective in managing capital is to ensure sufficient liquidity to pursue its organic growth strategy, fund research and development and undertake selective acquisitions, while at the same time taking a conservative approach toward financial leverage and management of financial risk.

15. Subsequent events

None.